» o

| 8
N CITY OE

YORK

COUNCIL

Ve

Notice of a public meeting of
Planning Committee
To: Councillors Fisher (Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne,

Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Looker,
Lomas, Melly, Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Warters and

Waudby
Date: Thursday, 3 February 2022
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3-12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 6 January 2022.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered to
speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items or on
matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The deadline
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 1 February 2022.

To register to speak please visit www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
to fill in an online registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
webcast, including any registered public speakers who have given their
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

Plans List

This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

Mecca Bingo, 68 Fishergate, York YO10 4AR [21/01605/FULM] (Pages
13 - 74)

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to form
275n0. room purpose built student accommodation with associated car
parking, landscaping and facilities [Fishergate Ward]

Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street, York YO10 3WW
[21/02164/FULM] (Pages 75 - 128)

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for purpose-
built student accommodation with up to 319 bedrooms, associated
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping [Guildhall Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

6. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972,

Democracy Officer

Democratic services
Contact details:
e Telephone: 01904 551088
e Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESIRMEEREISR (cantonese)
g3 ©T AR e o (T (TS SR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

2 (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e N G Tl
T (01904) 551550



mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate
ventilation, they must be left a
[...]
e to assess and carry out additional cleaning
o Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary
o Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place,
you should not attend the meeting.

EJAV501.02.22

Page 1of1


https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee

Date 6 January 2022

Present Councillors Fisher (Chair), Ayre, Barker,

D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas,
Fenton, Hollyer, Looker, Lomas, Melly,
Pavlovic (Vice-Chair) and Waudby

Apologies Councillor Warters

61.

62.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. There were none.

Minutes

Members were informed that it was a virtual meeting being held
remotely at which the Committee would make a
recommendation which would be ratified by the Chief Operating
Officer.

The Director of Governance (and Monitoring Officer) explained
that the decision to revert to holding council meetings remotely
was taken at the end of December in light of public health
advice on COVID. She advised that this was an informal
meeting and that decisions would be made by the Chief
Operating Officer. She added that the meeting arrangements
were being kept under review by Group Leaders, the Leader of
the Council, the Chief Operating Officer and public health.

A Member expressed concern about the legal status of the
meeting and asked if the Chief Operating Officer was required
to follow Committee recommendations. He asked for
reassurance on this from the Monitoring Officer and Senio
[...]
applications.

e Final bullet point of the minute for the Os Field 2800,
Eastfield Lane, Dunnington, York [20/01626/FULM]
application to change to:

It was not considered reasonable for the Construction
Environment Management Plan for the development to
be brought to the ward councillors and local parish
council for consultation before approval since the
decision was solely to local planning authority’s to
make, although they could be made aware.



63.

64.

64a

Page 6

ii. Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November
2021

iii.  Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December

2021 subject to the following amendments:

e Removal of Clir Daubeney from the attendance list and
add to the apologies list.

e Under Declarations of Interest of those minutes to
amend the last sentence to:
The Chair noted that Roger Pierce, registered to speak
on the item, was a senior officer at a council that the
Chair was a Council Member of, and as such, the Chair
would leave the meeting for that item with Cllr Pavlovic,
Vice Chair, taking over as Chair for that item.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. The
registered speaker, Gwen Swinburn, was not available at this
point in the meeting and the Chair noted that she would be
contacted to speak at later point in the meeting.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of
Planning and Development Services, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

Aubrey House, Foss Islands Road, York YO31 7UP
[20/01200/FULM]

Members considered a major full application from Urbanite, S &
J D Robertson Group Ltd And Portman Land Ltd for the erection
of 5 storey student accommodation building with associated car
parking following demolition of existing buildings at Aubrey
House, Foss Islands Road, York, YO31 7UP.

The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a
presentation on the application. She then gave an update to
Members advising that further comments had been received
from York Civic Trust, the submission of revised plans for the
application, and proposed additional conditions on the flood



Page 7

evacuation plan, cycle parking, and removal of a redundant
crossing. She also advised Members of the following change to
the recommendation:

In light of the urgent decision making procedures contained
within the Council’s Constitution being invoked, this Planning
Committee meeting will be held remotely. Upon considering the
Application, Members will make a recommendation as to
whether they are minded to approve or refuse the Officer’s
recommendation. The outcome of this meeting will then be
communicated to the Chief Operating Officer who will make the
formal decision taking into account views of the Members.

She then outlined the recommendation to the Chief Operating
Officer should Members agree.

At this point the Chair advised Members that following
consultation with the Vice Chair, Chief Planning Officer (Head of
Planning and Development Services), and Monitoring Officer,
there was agreement on the change of procedure at the
meeting to take public participants on the application first,
followed by Member questions to the public participant and
Officers.

Public Speaker

Emma Lancaster, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of
the application. She explained that the applicant had a strong
track record of student accommodation, including the Courtyard
student accommodation in York. She noted that it was high
guality accommodation. She noted that whilst Aubrey House
was a reminder of the past, it was not listed and that the building
behind it was temporarily used by a community group but was
not suitable for community use.

In response to Member questions, Emma Lancaster ex
[...]
rust, the
committee needed to consider the application before it.

e Public Protection had received no complaints regarding
noise and noise was conditioned with a management plan.

Cllr Pavlovic moved and the Chair seconded the
recommendation to the Chief Operating Officer to delegate
authority to the Head of Planning and Development Services to
approve the application. After debate and on being put to the
vote with all being unanimously in favour, it was:



Page 9

Resolved: That the Chief Operating Officer delegate authority
be given to the Head of Planning and Development Services to
APPROVE the application subject to:

a) The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the
following planning obligations:
e Open Space £12,231 improve the amenity open space
within the nearby St Nicholas Fields.
e Travel Plan £10,000 towards the City of York Travel Plan
support
e Traffic Regulation Order £6,000 towards a review of
parking/ loading restrictions on Mansfield street and Foss
Islands Road in the vicinity of the site and associated
Traffic Regulation Order

b) The conditions set out in the case officers report and
additional information sheet

i) The Head of Planning and Development Services be given
delegated authority to finalise the terms and details of the
Section 106 Agreement.

c) Condition 23 being amended to being in perpetuity

d) Condition 25 amended to remove cycle parking reference as
it is covered in the additional information condition which
specifically refers to cycle parking provision requirements.

lii) The Head of Planning and Development Services be given
delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning
conditions

Reasons:

I.  The application site is in a sustainable location. The site is
within Flood Zone 3 would not increase flood risk
elsewhere. The proposal meets the requirements of the
NPPF sequential and exception tests (as set out above)
and is acceptable when considered against national
planning policy on flood risk, t
[...]
 felt that it
was better.

Clir T Fisher, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 5.57 pm].



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda Item 4a

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 3 February 2022 Ward: Fishergate
Team: East Area Parish: Fishergate Planning
Panel
Reference: 21/01605/FULM
Application at: Mecca Bingo 68 Fishergate York YO10 4AR
For: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to

form 275n0. room purpose built student accommodation with
associated car parking, landscaping and facilities

By: Petrina Ltd And Grantside (North Star West) Ltd
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 5 January 2022

Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application was deferred at Planning Committee 2 December 2021 as
members requested further information regarding —

e Justification for the loss of the former bingo premises, whether there is a loss of a
community facility and whether this is justified.

e Practicality of the servicing access (for deliveries) and associated safety issues

e Accessibility

e Sub-station (visual impact and noise)

e Cycle storage

1.2 In response to the issues raised, further information and policy context regarding
the loss of the existing facility is detailed at 5.2 onwards. Changes to the scheme in
respect of servicing and accessibility are detailed in paragraph 5.22 onwards. The
building layout has been revised so the entrance and reception are now off Blue
Bridge Lane. A noise assessment has been issued that confirms noise output from
the sub-station would be acceptable, taking into account relevant British Standards
and World Health Organisation guidelines.

Application Reference Number: 21/01605/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 14

1.3 The amendments have been subject to public re-consultation. There have been
comments from, or on behalf of fourteen objectors and these are summarised in 4.1.

Application site

1.4 The applicatio
[...]
 ENVS5, is that existing
surface water rates are evidenced and reduced by 30%. It also applies the
sustainable drainage hierarchy.

5.63 Following the sustainable drainage hierarchy connection into the sewer is
proposed. Site investigation has determined that soakaways would not perform
adequately and direct connection into a watercourse is not achievable. The run-off
rate proposed, and agreed with Yorkshire Water, is 27.5 litres / sec. The run-off rate
would exceed the local requirement in ENV5; it would reduce the existing run-off rate
by over 30%.

5.64 The site is outside of Flood Zones 2 and 3. The development is therefore
appropriate in terms of flood risk and NPPF paragraph 159 which seeks to direct
development away from areas at the highest risk (of flooding).

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The NPPF establishes the need to take a positive approach to decision-making
and the significant weight given to economic growth. Having regard to the statutory
duties in sections 66 and 72 of Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act, the
development would not harm the setting of any designated heritage assets.
Archaeological interests can be appropriately maintained through recording. There
are no policies in the NPPF that protect assets of particular importance which provide
a clear reason for refusing the development in this instance. Therefore the
presumption in favour of development applies in this case; that, as stated in NPPF
Paragraph 11d, planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts
of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when
assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

6.2 The bingo hall closed as it was unviable and the operator declined to renew their
lease. Officer’s advice is the permanent loss of the facility does not outweigh the
benefits of the proposed use. There is demonstrable need for the proposed
development; which must be given substantial weight in decision-making as stated in
NPPF paragraph 120 and decisions must be made in accordance with the
presumption in favour of sustainable development in NPPF paragraph 11d.

6.3 The scheme is considered an improvement over the existing site in terms of how
it respects local character. There would be no undue effect on neighbours’ amenity

Application Reference Number: 21/01605/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 37

and adequate amenities for future occupants. Technical matters can be addressed,
to achieve policy compliance, through conditions in respect of sustainable design and
construction, biodiversity, drainage, archaeology, the highway network and ground
conditions and pollution.

6.4 Consequently, applying NPPF paragraph 11d, it is considered that there are no
adverse impacts which significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the
proposal, when assessed against the policies in the NNPF as a whole. It is therefore
concluded that the proposal represents sustainable development and that permission
should be granted in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable
development.

6.5 Approval is recommended subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement for
the following —

¢ Traffic Regulation Orders (£6,000) to provide for - amending existing waiting
restrictions on Fishergate to ‘No waiting and no Loading at any time’.

e Travel Plan support (£25,000 (£5,000 per year)) — for the Council to provide input
and ensure the travel plan is implemented reasonably over a 5-year period
following occupation.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions and a Section 106
agreement for the following —

¢ Traffic Regulation Orders (£6,000)

e Travel Plan support (£25,000)

1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans and other submitted details:-

Drawings 451 2101 GWP-

Location Plan
01 XX DR A PA 0001 PAO2

Application Reference Number: 21/01605/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 38

Demolition Plan
01 XX DR A PA
[...]
entionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda Item 5
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 3 February 2022 Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel

Reference: 21/02164/FULM

Application at: Alton Cars York Ltd 3 James Street York YO10 3WW

For: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for

purpose-built student accommodation with up to 319 bedrooms,
associated communal facilities, car parking and landscaping

By: S Harrison Developments Ltd
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 10 February 2022

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

Summary

1.1 The proposals are for purpose built student accommodation on land last used for
employment uses. The presumption in favour of sustainable development in
paragraph 11d of the NPPF applies to this application. This means permission
should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF
taken as a whole. The scheme is recommended for approval; the loss of
employment land would not be in conflict with the NPPF and nor would it conflict
with Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 (eLP) policy EC2: Loss of Employment Land.
The proposed use is compliant with eLP policy H7: Student Accommodation. There
would be no impact on designated Heritage Assets; no undue impact on residential
amenity or highway safety and all technical matters have been addressed.

Application site

1.2 The application site is located along James Street, between Brinkworth Terrace
to the south and Elvington Terrace to the north. The site previously accommodated
a vehicle repair garage (Alton Cars) and comprises of an industrial warehouse
building with hard-standing to the north and south used for car parking. The
operator will relocate to an alternative site at Elvington when the lease expires.

1.3 On the opposite side of James Street and further north are predominantly
industrial estate type buildings. To the wes

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 3 February 2022 

Present Councillors Fisher (Chair), Ayre, Barker, 
D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, 
Fenton, Hollyer, Looker, Lomas, Pavlovic 
(Vice-Chair), Warters, Waudby and Webb 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Melly 

 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

Cllr Waudby declared a non prejudicial interest in that her 
husband worked for a different Bingo provider in York.  
 
Cllrs Ayre, Webb and D’Agorne declared non prejudicial 
interests that they were members of the Car Club. 
 
 

67. Minutes  
 
The Chair noted that, with reference to paragraph 6 of item 64a 
in the Minutes, the motion to approve the application was 
seconded by Cllr Fenton. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the amendment stated above, the 

minutes of the last meeting held on 6 January 2022 
be approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

68. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 



 

69. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of 
Planning and Development Services, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

70. Mecca Bingo, 68 Fishergate, York YO10 4AR 
[21/01605/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from Petrina Ltd 
and Grantside (North Star West) Ltd for the demolition of 
existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to form 275no. 
room purpose built student accommodation with associated car 
parking, landscaping and facilities at Mecca Bingo 68 
Fishergate York YO10 4AR.  This item had been deferred at 
Planning Committee 2 December 2021. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a 
presentation on the application.  The Case Officer then updated 
Members regarding the Section 106 requirement to secure 
funding towards assistance with travel planning, as well as 
responses to representations made concerning the 
consideration of the Equalities Act 2010, the viability of the 
former use and the highways effects. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Ann Clayton, a local resident spoke in objection to the 
application.  She raised concerns regarding the location, size 
and electromagnetic fields of the substation and switch house.  
She also referred to a loss of privacy and shared concerns 
regarding highway safety. 
 
In response to a question from Members, Mrs Clayton explained 
that she had been informed by the Architect and 
Communication Officer that additional electricity generated by 
the substation would be sold to the National Grid. 
 
Councillor Dave Taylor, spoke in objection to the application as 
a Ward Member for Fishergate.  He raised concerns regarding 
the impact of increased traffic, in a narrow cul-de-sac and close 
to a primary school.  There was the potential for increased 



congestion from delivery vehicles and no provision have been 
made for parking.  
 
He confirmed that he felt that student accommodation should 
have been built on university land.  He also noted the shortage 
of accommodation for students within the city. 
 
Cllr Pete Kilbane, spoke in objection to the application as a 
Ward Member for Micklegate.  He raised concerns about the 
rise of short hold tenancies, temporary accommodation and 
short-term holiday lets within the city.  He underlined that the 
application removed a community facility and cultural asset. 
 
In response to questions, he noted that the city’s emerging 
Local Plan sought to protect local facilities and applications 
should not be approved unless they add to or replace 
community and cultural facilities. 
 
Stephanie Leeman spoke in objection on behalf of the 
Fishergate House and Fishergate Court residents as Director of 
the Fishergate House Management Company.  She raised 
concerns regarding access, servicing and suggested a change 
of the user group from students to everyone.  In response to 
Members queries, it was reported that parking was permitted 
down one side of the road and sightlines were not good when 
entering the highway.  She expressed a preference for a mixed 
user development. 
 
Michelle Davies addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  She spoke on behalf of the applicant and noted the 
benefits of the investment to the city, the efficient use of a brown 
field site and the future release of HMOs back into the housing 
market.  She also noted that the building had been empty for 
two years and that Mecca Bingo had declined to renew the 
lease. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant’s 
representatives explained: 

 that the substation was the size necessary for the site. 

 The planning report provided information on electro-
magnetic fields. 

 There were168 cycle spaces in total, 14 of which were 
extra wide cycle parking bays.   

 Student accommodation was the most economically viable 
of the options available to developers.  



[The meeting was adjourned between 17:43 and 17:52] 
 
Following the adjournment Members asked Officers a number of 
questions and they responded as follows: 
 

 There were no loading bays on Blue Bridge Lane, existing 
parking bays allow for loading within an hour between 
08:00 to 18:00, with parking unrestricted between 18:00 to 
08:00.  An amendment by a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) was not guaranteed as they were subject to 
objections.  Ad hoc deliveries could be accommodated in 
the evening and at non-busy times during the day within 
the existing bays. 

 The Travel Plan was referred to in condition 24, this 
ensured that the monitoring of cycle provision would take 
place through annual usage surveys. 

 There was sufficient parking for the development.  
Members could request that the TRO be changed to limit 
the stopping time in the parking bays through the section 
106 agreement. The transport statement given by the 
developer was based on a national database, it showed 
that there would be zero cars at the development between 
10pm and 7am. 

 The development contributed to the Council’s annual 
housing delivery. 

 There was enough room and time for vehicles to turn 
round in the hammerhead on William Court, the 
anticipated number of vehicles turning round per hour was 
eight. 

 
Cllr Warters moved to refuse the application, on the basis that it 
was detrimental to residents and highway safety and that it 
contributed to the loss of local facilities.  This was seconded by 
Cllr Webb.  After debate and on being put to the vote, Members 
voted 5 for the motion and 9 against.  The motion was therefore 
lost. 
 
[Prior to the vote, Cllr D’Agorne left the meeting at 18:26 and 
took no further part in the meeting] 
 
Cllr Pavlovic then moved to approve the application as per the 
Officer recommendations, subject to the S106 agreement and 
the additional information as outlined in the Committee update. 
With the Traffic Regulation Order referring to both Blue Bridge 
Lane and Fishergate.  This was seconded by Cllr Ayre. 



 
Members voted 9 in favour of the motion and 5 against, it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  that the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and a Section 106 
agreement to secure the following planning 
regulations: 

 Traffic Regulation Orders (£6,000) to provide for – 
amending existing waiting restrictions on Fishergate 
and Blue Bridge Lane o ‘No waiting and no Loading 
at any time’.  

 Travel Plan support (£25,000) (£5,000 per year) – 
for the Council to provide input and ensure the travel 
plan was implemented reasonable over a five year 
period following occupation. 

 
Reasons: 

i. The NPPF establishes the need to take a positive 
approach to decision-making and the significant weight 
given to economic growth. Having regard to the statutory 
duties in sections 66 and 72 of Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act, the development would not harm 
the setting of any designated heritage assets. 
Archaeological interests can be appropriately maintained 
through recording. There are no policies in the NPPF that 
protect assets of particular importance which provide a 
clear reason for refusing the development in this instance. 
Therefore the presumption in favour of development 
applies in this case; that, as stated in NPPF Paragraph 
11d, planning permission should be granted unless any 
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. 

ii. The bingo hall closed as it was unviable and the operator 
declined to renew their lease. Officer’s advice is the 
permanent loss of the facility does not outweigh the 
benefits of the proposed use. There is demonstrable need 
for the proposed development; which must be given 
substantial weight in decision-making as stated in NPPF 
paragraph 120 and decisions must be made in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development in NPPF paragraph 11d. 

iii. The scheme is considered an improvement over the 
existing site in terms of how it respects local character. 



There would be no undue effect on neighbours’ amenity 
and adequate amenities for future occupants. Technical 
matters can be addressed, to achieve policy compliance, 
through conditions in respect of sustainable design and 
construction, biodiversity, drainage, archaeology, the 
highway network and ground conditions and pollution. 

iv. Consequently, applying NPPF paragraph 11d, it is 
considered that there are no adverse impacts which 
significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
proposal, when assessed against the policies in the NNPF 
as a whole. It is therefore concluded that the proposal 
represents sustainable development and that permission 
should be granted in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 

 
 

71. Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street, York YO10 3WW 
[21/02164/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from S Harrison 
Developments Ltd for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for purpose-built student 
accommodation with up to 319 bedrooms, associated 
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping at Alton Cars 
York Ltd 3 James Street York YO10 3WW.   
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a 
presentation on the application.  The Case Officer then 
delivered an update to members covering the number of 
bedrooms in the clusters of student accommodation, the Travel 
Planning Assistance figure and the change to the site 
management condition, number 23. He also provided the 
updated comments from Highway Network Management. 
 
Public Speakers  
 
A Member spoke in objection to the application.  He highlighted 
that he was waiting for an Officer response regarding the 
number of HMOs that had come back to market in his ward area 
since the development of student letting accommodation.  He 
raised concerns regarding the overdevelopment of student 
rooms in the area and stated that there were 2,922 rooms within 
a 400m radius of the application.  He expressed concerns that 
the units were not well-designed or integrated and highlighted a 



need for affordable accommodation in the city for all residents of 
the city, not just students. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he noted the NPPF 
guidance required a well-functioning design that added to the 
long term quality of the area. 
 
Gavin Douglas, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He highlighted the relocation of the existing 
business on the site to more suitable commercial premises.  He 
noted that the company was an experienced developer and 
operator of student accommodation within the city and in Leeds.  
He stated that the location was convenient to both Universities 
which provided sustainable accessibility.    
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant gave the 
following answers: 

 There were 16 accessible rooms in the plans.   

 A cycle space per resident was an overprovision at the 
expense of other facilities. The travel plan allowed for the 
monitoring of cycle provision.  There were 8 accessible 
cycle parking bays within the courtyard.  Improving cycling 
routes had been discussed with highways officers but 
there was not a problem at the specific location. 

 The social spaces were in the plans due to student 
demand and fostered shared experiences. 

 The landscaping had been designed to reflect the location 
of the site which was close to the conservation area.   

 The parking issues were expected to resolve following the 
relocation of the business. 

 The study bedrooms were 12.5m2 and the studios were 
between 20 and 28m2. 

 Condition 4 covered the Construction Management Plan. 

 The expansion of York University is not only for students 
but also for research facilities. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Officers answered 
as follows: 

 There were not any size standards for student bedrooms. 

 Developments such as this one had regeneration benefits 
to the area and are therefore viewed positively by the 
council. 



 It was accepted that the universities currently provide 
sports provision.  It was possible to request a financial 
contribution for community space or play areas. 

 To obtain meaningful data, a whole street investigation of 
the cycle infrastructure was needed. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Warters moved to refuse the application 
and this was seconded by Cllr Doughty.  The exact wording of 
the reasons for refusal was delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Development in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 
and is shown below.  Members voted 8 in favour of the motion 
and 6 against.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons: 

i. The proposals due to the amount of development proposed, 
and its scale, height and layout, would be over-development 
of the site which would have an undue adverse impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring residents. As such the proposals are 
in conflict with NPPF paragraph 130 and policy D1: 
Placemaking of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018. 

ii. The proposed development would provide an inadequate 
level of amenity for its future residents due to the inadequate 
amount of floorspace within the proposed student bedrooms 
and the inadequacy of the proposed layouts. As such the 
proposals are in conflict with NPPF paragraph 130, the 
National Design Guide in respect of homes and buildings and 
policy D1: Placemaking of the Publication Draft Local Plan 
2018. 

iii. The proposed development, by virtue of its amount, scale 
and footprint would overdevelop the site. The consequent 
building would be over-bearing and over-dominant, and 
unduly imposing on its setting. It would provide an 
inadequate amount of public realm and soft landscaping to 
enable it to assimilate into its setting. As such the proposals 
are in conflict with NPPF paragraph 130, the National Design 
Guide in respect of identity and public spaces and policy D1: 
Placemaking of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018. 

 

 
 
 

Cllr T Fisher,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


